million, which was included in the total purchase
price. More discussion of this contingency is at
Note 15.

These transactions were accounted for by the
purchase method of accounting. Aggregate
allocation of the purchase price to the net assets
acquired was as follows (in thousands):

 2003 2002
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 80,051  $ 46,295
Securities 14,507 62,484
Loans 222,530 132,278
Less reserve for loan losses 2,282 1,364
Loans, net 220,248 130,914
Identifiable intangible assets 18,770 3,718
Other assets 20,855 8,568
Total assets acquired 354,431 251,979
Deposits:

Noninterest-bearing 75,078 49,213
Interest-bearing 226,361 173,887

Total deposits 301,439 223,100
Other borrowings 5,098 8,610
Other liabilities 11,951 2,736
Net assets acquired 35,943 17,533
Less purchase price 77,928 67,745
Goodwill  $ 41,985  $ 50,212

The following unaudited condensed
consolidated pro forma statements of earnings for
BOK Financial present the effects on income had
the purchase acquisitions described above
occurred at the beginning of 2001:

Condensed Consolidated Pro Forma Statements of Earnings

(In Thousands Except Per Share Data)
(Unaudited)

 Year ended December 31,
 2003 2002 2001
Net interest revenue  $ 398,693  $ 388,517  $348,537
Provision for loan losses 35,941 35,162 38,594

Net interest revenue
after provision for
loan losses 362,752 353,355 309,943

Other operating revenue 309,512 330,224 264,134
Other operating expense 425,163 449,695 388,889
Income before taxes 247,101 233,884 185,188
Federal and state

income tax 88,914 80,825 63,367
Net effect of change in

accounting principle – – 236
Net income  $ 158,187  $153,059  $122,057
Earnings per share:

Basic net income  $ 2.75  $ 2.69  $ 2.16
Diluted net income 2.45 2.38 1.91
Average shares:

Basic 56,990 56,410 55,890
Diluted 64,572 64,370 63,818

51

(3) Securities
Investment Securities

The amortized cost and fair values of investment securities are as follows (in thousands):

 December 31,
 2003  2002
 Amortized Fair Gross Unrealized  Amortized Fair Gross Unrealized
 Cost Value Gain Loss  Cost Value Gain Loss

Municipal and other tax-exempt  $ 184,192  $ 187,354  $ 4,049  $ (887)   $ 191,305  $ 195,266  $ 4,837  $ (876)
Mortgage-backed U.S. agency

Securities 2,296 2,418 122 –  4,380 4,618 238 –
Other debt securities 1,463 1,484 21 –  2,265 2,269 5 (1)

Total  $ 187,951  $ 191,256  $ 4,192  $ (887)   $ 197,950  $ 202,153  $ 5,080  $ (877)

The amortized cost and fair values of investment securities at December 31, 2003, by contractual

maturity, are as shown in the following table (dollars in thousands):

   Weighted
 Less than One to Five to Over  Average
 One Year Five Years Ten Years Ten Years Total Maturity4

Municipal and other tax-exempt:

Amortized cost  $50,561  $102,386  $26,251  $4,994  $184,192 2.94
Fair value 50,742 104,803 26,952 4,857 187,354
Nominal yield¹ 5.45 6.20 6.64 5.83 6.05

Other debt securities:
Amortized cost  $ 442  $ 296  $ 725  $ –  $ 1,463 5.00
Fair value 443 304 737 – 1,484
Nominal yield 1.25 6.83 5.43 – 4.45

Total fixed maturity securities:
Amortized cost  $51,003  $102,682  $26,976  $4,994  $185,655 2.95
Fair value 51,185 105,107 27,689 4,857 188,838
Nominal yield 5.41 6.20 6.61 5.83 6.03

Mortgage-backed securities:
Amortized cost   $ 2,296 ²
Fair value   2,418
Nominal yield³   6.53

Total investment securities:
Amortized cost   $187,951
Fair value   191,256
Nominal yield   6.04

¹ Calculated on a taxable equivalent basis using a 39% effective tax rate.
² The average expected lives of mortgage-backed securities were 4.96 years based upon current prepayment assumptions.
3 The nominal yield on mortgage-backed securities is based upon prepayment assumptions at the purchase date. Actual yields earned may